sales commission expenses increased by 4,686 million yen for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018. However, as sales

commission expenses increased by the same amount as the revenues, there is no effect on the profit from operating activities. As a

result, the opening balance of accumulated deficit is adjusted as following.

– 11 –

(In millions of yen)

January 1,

2018

Stickers (967)

LINE Sponsored Stickers (760)

LINE Point Ad 667

Other (63)

Total (1,123)

The adjustments made to line items presented on the financial statements due to the change from IAS 18 Revenue and other standards

applied previously (collectively, the IAS 18 and other) to IFRS 15 are as follows. Reclassifications are made to reflect the terms used

under IFRS 15. Certain amounts previously presented in trade and other receivables related to advertising services are reclassified into

contract assets, while certain amounts previously presented in advances received arising from LINE Points and in deferred revenue

associated with LINE stickers or advertising services are reclassified into other financial liabilities, current and contract liabilities.

(In millions of yen)

January 1, 2018

(under IAS 18 and

other) Reclassification Remeasurement

January 1, 2018

(under IFRS 15)

Trade and other receivables 42,892 (437) (792) 41,663

Contract assets —  437 —  437

Other current assets 7,438 —  1,052 8,490

Deferred tax assets 16,492 —  384 16,876

Other financial liabilities, current 28,003 4,633 —  32,636

Contract liabilities —  22,588 1,391 23,979

Advances received 17,975 (17,975) —  —

Deferred revenue 9,246 (9,246) —  —

Provision, current 991 —  472 1,463

Accumulated deficit (4,294) —  (1,123) (5,417)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 7,440 —  (8) 7,432

Non-controlling interests 4,902 —  (89) 4,813

(In millions of yen)

June 30, 2018

(under IAS 18 and

other) Reclassification Remeasurement

June 30, 2018

(under IFRS 15)

Trade and other receivables 38,805 (403) (871) 37,531

Contract assets —  403 —  403

Other current assets 7,766 —  1,183 8,949

Deferred tax assets 15,719 —  374 16,093

Other financial liabilities, current 27,412 3,732 —  31,144

Contract liabilities —  23,499 1,045 24,544

Advances received 17,923 (17,923) —  —

Deferred revenue 9,308 (9,308) —  —

Provision, current 1,364 —  639 2,003

Accumulated deficit (184) —  (1,018) (1,202)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,932 —  5 2,937

Non-controlling interests 3,458 —  15 3,473

– 12 –

For the six-month period ended June 30

(In millions of yen)

2018

(under IAS 18 and

other) Reclassification Remeasurement

2018

(under IFRS 15)

Revenue and other operating income

Revenues 94,675 —  4,686 99,361

Other operating income 11,129 —  —  11,129

Revenue and other operating income

total 105,804 —  4,686 110,490

Operating expenses

Payment processing and licensing expenses (15,174) —  31 (15,143)

Sales commission expenses (2,589) —  (4,361) (6,950)

Employee compensation expenses (27,378) —  —  (27,378)

Marketing expenses (8,587) —  —  (8,587)

Infrastructure and communication expenses (5,083) —  —  (5,083)

Subcontract and other service expenses (14,913) —  —  (14,913)

Depreciation and amortization expenses (4,949) —  —  (4,949)

Other operating expenses (16,998) —  (168) (17,166)

Operating expenses total (95,671) —  (4,498) (100,169)

Profit from operating activities 10,133 —  188 10,321

Profit before tax from continuing operations 6,446 —  188 6,634

Income tax expenses (4,694) —  (40) (4,734)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 1,752 —  148 1,900

Profit for the period 1,759 —  148 1,907

Attributable to:

The shareholders of the Company 2,777 —  135 2,912

Non-controlling interests (1,018) —  13 (1,005)

(In yen)

Earnings per share

Basic profit for the period attributable to the

shareholders of the Company 11.67 —  0.57 12.24

Diluted profit for the period attributable to the

shareholders of the Company 11.55 —  0.56 12.11

Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic profit from continuing operations

attributable to the shareholders of the Company 11.64 —  0.57 12.21

Diluted profit from continuing operations

attributable to the shareholders of the Company 11.53 —  0.56 12.09

– 13 –

Under the previous standard, the Group recognized considerations received from advertisers as advertising revenue after subtracting the

share of advertising agencies. However, under IFRS 15, the Group recognizes such revenue by the gross recognition where the Group

recognizes considerations received from advertisers including the portion for the services provided by the advertising agencies. As a

result, the amount of expenses which were to be paid to the advertising agencies increased and became material. Therefore, the “sales

commission expenses” which were included in the “authentication and other service expenses” are presented separately in the Interim